

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LIGHTING DEFENSE GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

SNAPRAYS, DBA SNAPPOWER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WHITNEY A. BROWN
Stoel Rives LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500
Anchorage, AK 99501

RACHEL LEE
Counsel of Record
ELLIOTT J. WILLIAMS
NATHAN C. BRUNETTE
Stoel Rives LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue,
Suite 300
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 294-9403
rachel.lee@stoel.com

*Counsel for Respondent
SnapRays, dba Snap-
Power*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 7

 I. Petitioner’s Question Presented Is Not Implicated Here, and There Is No Split With Respect to the Question This Case Actually Presents..... 7

 a. The Petition Attempts to Manufacture a Split by Distorting the Facts of This Case..... 7

 b. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Expressly Aligns With Those of Other Circuits..... 10

 II. There Is No Confusion or Split Over *Calder*..... 13

 a. The Decision Below Did Not Rely on *Calder* and Thus Does Not Implicate Any Split Over How to Apply *Calder* 13

b.	This Court's Precedents Have Not Generated "Con- fusion."	15
c.	The Cases LDG Cites Are Not in Conflict With the Decision Below.	16
III.	The Decision Below Is Correct.	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AEP Energy Servs. v. Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015).....	21
<i>Aker Biomarine Antarctic AS v. Nam Chuong Huynh</i> , 139 S. Ct. 64 (2018).....	21
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Cap. Advisors LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Autogenomics, Inc. v. Oxford Gene Tech. Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta National Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Brothers & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	1, 2, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

<i>In re Certain Powered Cover Plates,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1124, 2019 WL 4635646 (USITC Aug. 12, 2019).....	8
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Elecs. For Imaging, Inc. v. Coyle,</i> 340 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey,</i> 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019).....	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	25
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. M.M. ex rel. Meyers,</i> 138 S. Ct. 64 (2017).....	21
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	23
<i>Groo v. Eddy,</i> 144 S. Ct. 1062 (2024).....	21
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	25
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.,</i> 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018).....	19

<i>Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 181 (3d Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	23
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Can., Ltd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Power Rsch., Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1227 (2022).....	21
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>MoneyMutual LLC v. Rilley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017).....	21
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Photoplaza, Inc. v. Herbal Brands, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 693 (2024).....	21
<i>Raser Technologies, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019).....	20
<i>Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Private Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016).....	19

<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	14
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....	24
<i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Rsrv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019).....	21
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017).....	21
<i>Waite v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1384 (2019).....	21
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) 1, 2, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25	
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	3, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)4, 5, 6

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 1023
